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Sentence began„....„„.,

. Arizona District lo

7-19-65 Released April 19,1967

Transferred to Northern Ga. v nI **OMClV**VU lv«>n.u»uuJHMv<iui«iiWM«*v>»*»«PA«lli Parole_ ____

Violation dateApprox^ilOV. ^^^^^_jTermination date„™^lX,^L2?2£

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re­
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

Giving USPO MislQadinglnformation;Absconding & Loss of Contact

Donald James Nissen is presently in loss of contact status from the Nor­
thern District of Georgia. Nissen last reported to the Probatin Office on 
1-2-68 at which time submitted his written monthly report for December, 
1967. At that time Nissen indicated that he was residing at 2335 Drew 
Valley Road, N.E. Atlanta,Ga. Mail sent to Nissen at this address was 
returned marked "no such number."

In October, 1967 Nissen indicated tht he was residing at 2135 Drew Valley 
Road,Atlanta,Ga.; however, the resident at 2135 Drew Valley Road did not 
Know Nissen.

It appears that Nissen submitted false reports for November and December, 
1967 in that he was not residing at the;address indicated, Nissen's where 
abouts is unknown. ’■ :

failure to Submit Monthly Reports; Leaving Employment without Notifying the 
JSPO and Association with Undesirable

lissen has failed to submit his written monthly reports for January and 
’ebruary, 1968. Nissen's written monthly report for December indicated 
employment with the American Auto Safety Corp., Atlanta,Ga. According to 
his company, Nissen worked for about two weeks and left their employment 
:hs~second~week in December. Nissen did not keep the USPO advised of his 
’mpioyment situation
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Caso of'

„ jjoard of mole, 

Nissen

Date^Jl’^

Reg. No.«J2366;l

HacefU«t(l<»l*<l>>1l«vr«4*^>M<MIUI«l(llklll«*««»llW*Birth Date,„. FBI No.

Sentence

Original oficn$c..„.„„.

Sentence began»»w<i„F™ M<»“«Hi>««it*®w»»*<»mfflB«.i»*«»»«nie»ji«nM«i«»Wi RnlAagpd ....   ;

District to. ............■ u *aj<U*MMM»»*»»Transferred to...__ —M.R———JParoIe^_«_„

Violation date .„..;...„„„.„..„...„......„.„.„.„.„.„„Termination date.------^--------^------^---^.--^^

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re. 
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

Charges:

?he employer at the American Auto Safety Corporation reported that Nissen 
ras residing at 41 Peachtree Avenue, Apt. 9, Atlanta,Georgia with one 
larold F.Edge. Harold F.Edge is a former Federal parolee and according 
to the USPO is now wanted for writing fraud checks.

Cnformation has been submitted by USPO Eubanks, Northern District of 
leorgia, in his report of March 15,1968.

Date Warrant Issued

District to which sent.
JJ/rmh

«3

Atlanta,Georgia

FBI Copy
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sac, Jhoonix April 29^ 196S

^.fbi (76-303 05)

IXXiAlD J^2SmS3H - I'OSIW
PV

frona subject's identification record which may be of lead value. It is esgaX &Xt-f to«h ^^^-n « ^« ‘o «* ^ ^ ^ most 
current description in future cosununic^ i M°"

U‘d from the identification record of an individual who moy or may S 11 llwt y°u conduct appropriate investigation at an early date to

L- Fugitive Supervise'"!
L- HCIC, (enclosure)

^ results of this investigation should be promptly sub- 
hrf I*1* attention of the Special Investigative Division, and should be ?mK inK™? ?„L ;.k^J f l-ia X^ office. In the event it is determined this individual is not

id£ with your siK.^Avor lu r'^X develop additional data that will identify your subject with a 
fingerprint record. '

O Enclosed are data supplem^ ’“* lW prcviwsly ^hed your office.

a. „__ . -.. ___________ the Identification Division did not disclose a fingerprint record for 
X'wM endeavor to develop any additional data that will identify this 

i^ivS^^l e’- ? ~ ^‘ a ' of fingerprints, if available from any source, would be of material 
assistanfi^A_____________________>»■' possible, together with any aliases that might have been used by
the subiwtakASM^kS w <AI interviewing relatives, acquaintances, and employers of the fugitive. 
Sfi ^ Army. Navy. Air Force. Marine Corps, or Coast Guard Services of
the United States. shwKw^. »' t oured concerning this individual. This matter should be pursued 
vigorously.

TO Signature available. Q ^’^ Bot available.
..omitted herewith. Q No photograph available in identification LdPhcto? aphsand negative ' t0 identificationTivision.

record. Endeavor to obtain and forwent

Q Washington Field Office I 1 ^‘W1*8 Office Q San Antonio Office is requested to:

..uarchies) and advise office of origin.
^ Obtain ^dto^S t^nto” A“M Division co?y of SOTice P^8 if mailable.

Enc. (7)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . ?3he following Is’ a ■wjy^^p®^.by- FBI;Identification 
Pitrision of descriptive data appearing;..in FBI.#607 .320 At-

Face
Sex
Datos of Birth

Places of Birth
height
iSight 
Completion 
!^s

tuild
1 Occupations •. .

'Sears and Marks

Addresses

iMte:.. - -,-
Malo ■ I- i ;
Sept<s3ber.2C,’1931| September 215 19315 
September. 26, 1921 7
■&Ms'^Wlw^V^G®as feheaa .
Apprcxiiaxituly^ . -■ Ur-^U'
.140 ..pounds,. Kay.sd96Z7;. '/vl
•Fait..-....:.. ’ry^, ly'.'.;
Blue
Brom ■ ■ " ■ . '
Ifedhn " ’ . •
Salesman* employed by Spencer Press 
International, Fitsgerald, Atlanta, Georgia, 
Hay, 1967J sales manager, employed by Be H, 
Hiaklet taipa^g . Atlanta, Georgia,- July, 
1965, bricklayer;; butcher; truck driver; 
mechanic; encyclopedia salesman
Soar on forehead; sear'on left leg; bruise 
scar on right collarbone; cut scar on right ■ 
eyebrow; cut scar above right-eyebrow;, 
faint-cut scar an right wrist, inside; 
freckles.on back; -hernia operation sear on 
left side of abdossen; vaccination sear on 
left arm; bruise scar or wide vertical scar 
on left knee
3230 Peachtree, Northeast, Atlanta, Georgia, 
Hay,.19-67; 3230 Peachtree Koad, Atlanta,.' 
Georgia, May, 1967, April, 1967; Atlanta, 
Georgia, August, 1965, November, 1963; 2525 
Bast Alta'Vista Street, Tucson, Arizona, 
July, 1965; 5509'East 24th Street, Tucson, 
Arizona., Decc^ 1964, ^iovember, 1964;. 5717 
Kirby Drive, Houston, Texas, March, 1964; 
Hapeville, Georgia, March,.1964; 825 Windsexr 
Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia, November, 1963;
247 Iura Spring, Boise, Idaho, October, 1963;
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JH ( afl«l
Donald James'Nissen

- *^** ^^...^wwrfMtfiwxMnwjsMMnii-y}

D April 2, 1960

Kacc„. White .Birth Date.. FBI No.

Reg. No. 82366-L

607 320 A

Sentence. 5 years Arizona 
District from

Motor Vehicle Theft Act X

Sentence began............

, Arizona District to.....................

7-19-65 Released April 19/1967
IA A V A V^A Q V U « UM «o«3*(*« ww *• / ww « «a ♦- uuw>. «. n««»

Transferred to Noruhem Ga * m ji 

i A AOUv*VA*v\4 tvaiuBwiunMKi^Mxiwxxewiiiuilixeinw^MMrA'Atll1 Parole.

.^X^'r-

'Violation NOV# 1967 ^Termination Hate July 18/ 1970
■ AV11H4VA* UM^V<iuA-A-««*B«>«t**auu«ua»«ax«**«ux>aM»MMMaaM<un A V* M****ft»lvAJl llUt V»uw«aMu#«««tll/w<a*<>.w<*>M«iwim«Mii<wut>i««*MMM»*<«««»*u»«/t«'*iuirM«

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re- 
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.
Charges G^nq USPO Misleading Information;Absconding & Loss of Contact

Donald James Nissen is presently in loss of contact status from the Nor­
thern District of Georgia* Nissen last reported to the Probatin Office on 
1-2-68 at which time submitted his written monthly report for December, 
1957* At that time Nissen indicated that he was residing at 2335 Drew 
Valley Road, N.E. Atlanta,Ga. Mail sent to Nissen at this address was 
returned marked ”no such number.“

In October, 1967 Nissen indicated thfc he was residing at 2135 Drew Valley 
Road,Atlanta,Ga.; however, the resident at 2135 Drew Valley Road did not 
know Nissen.

It appears that Nissen submitted false reports for November and December, 
1967 in that he was not residing at the?address indicated. Nissen's where­
abouts is unknown.

failure to Submit Monthly Reports; Leaving Employment without Notifying the 
JSPO and Association with Undesirable .

SEARCHED- aim
SWm'rT

lissen has failed to submit his written monthly reports for January and 
?ebruary, 1968. Nissen's written monthly report for December indicated 
employment with the American Auto Safety Corp., Atlanta,Ga. According to 
ihis company, Nissen worked for about two weeks and left their employment 
:he-second~wejek in December. Nissen did not keep the USPO advised of his 
^i'o^Ut situation. '

fOaleAVarranl feued*,^~i-J»-^L^j^!iii^L»««Warranl recoinme

/ Parole/Youth Di 

roi wp.
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llt».rd o‘ V^le.

#* c»/

Date, 4—2—68

Reg. Nn. 82366—Ij

Hare ,««*4«u«i«*jiIW»«***«i’»«*«»-Birth Date

^^_'|1 tc 110 C^,«*-*B<»»«*»»•••*'• »***•**•••  •*■**««*• 4*(O(M<U*tt>Al«*l><U«.UII .District from __

Original offense«ri¥i*k<M(RA*<uf‘<Mr»'«>»>*<r>w*Mr«M

Sentence began Released,

District to Transferred to ____„M.R. Parole_____ ____

Violation date^•<<ii»ua^*««itn>V«aMWVn*«<«T<*<n«nr*£0iw*k«uWiia*.Termination date______ —____ ________________________

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re­
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation-

Charges:

The employer at the American Auto Safety Corporation reported that Nissen 
was residing at 41 Peachtree Avenue, Apt. 9, Atlanta,Georgia with one 
Harold F.Edge. Harold F.Edge is a former Federal parolee and according 
to the USPO is now wanted for writing fraud checks.

Information has been submitted by USPO Eubanks, Northern District of 
Georgia, in his report of March 15,1968.

Date Warrant Issued,——------- ------------------------ -

District to which sent Atlanta,Georgia

JJ/rmh

FBI Copy
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F B I

5/8/68

Transmit th© following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3^861)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Ra Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68, regarding
alleged offer of $100,000 by White Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan (WKKKK), Jackson, Miss., to anyone who kills MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed for Jacksonville are two copies each of
Dallas airtel to Bureau, 6/6/67, Kansas City airtel to 
Bureau, 7/21/6? and Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68.

On 5/8/68, Mr. J. B. MC WHORTER, Spencer International
Press, 2335 Brannen Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN is no longer employed by this company, having left 
approximately December, 1967, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas, 
where he was employed by the Americana Encyclopedia Co.
MC WHORTER stated he recently learned that NISSEN is working 
In Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates

3;~ Bureau
■i - Jackson (Info)
2 - Jacksonville (Ehc. 6)
2 - Memphis (44-198?) '
2 - Atlanta 
JTB:lcc

Approved: -................ . -................................ Sent. . M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 4*1-2386

11.

as a gyroscope. He stated the name of the unit is the Auto 
Safety Control and the company office is located in Reno, 
Nevada, MC SHORTER stated HAROLD B. FITZGERALD is presently 
located with the Spencer International Press at 3801 Kirbey 
Drive, Houston, Texas.

JACKSOWXL^

At Panama City, Florida:

Will locate DONALD JAM-23 NISSEN and interview for 
any information he may have obtained re alleged offer 
to kill KING since NISSEN’S release from jail on 6/19/6?. 
For info Jacksonville, the Jackson Office,-.in July, 1^7, 

advised the WXKKK were in bad financial straights, having a 
difficult time raising enough money to defend members of 
this organisation after their arrest.

Information copy furnished Jackson inasmuch as present 
investigation being conducted that Division.

-2- I

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI |

Date: MAY 15, 1968 J

Transmit the following in — . ______ _.............. _ , , , I
(Type in plaintext or code) ।

AIRTEL AIRMAIL !

(Priority) ।

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN

Re alleged offer of $100,000*00 by-the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who 
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND:

On 6/2/67, DONALD JAMES NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A, 
furnished the following information to the Dallas Office:

NISSEN stated that while at Leavenworth 
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, from July, 1965, until

(jp- Bureau (44-38861)

2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 
(1-100-5586)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)
1 - Charlotte (Info)

’ 1 - Columbia (Info)
2 - Dallas (44-2649) 

(1-157-880)
2 - Kansas City (1-Murkin) 

(1-157-472)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
3 - Jackson (157-9586) 

(1-157-7990)
JLP:yv
(17)

Approved:.-------- ------- _------------- --------------Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

; his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with
I an inmate identified as LEROY MC MANAMAN. MC MANAMAN was 
; originally from western Kansas and was alleged to have

I bootlegged in Mississippi. According to NISSEN, he and
MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth.

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth.

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for him.

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000.00 had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. ' ' "

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrs. (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Miss. MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs. EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary. According 
to MC MANAMAN’s instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrs. EURE 
and ask her when die next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him ’’DON” had arrived. MC MANAMAN indicated he would

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was ”0.K.”

If NISSEN wanted to try to ’’pull this” himself, 
•Mrs. EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (Inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss., and a sec end person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
United States Marshal at Jackson.

2
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157-9586

A revies-? of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole 
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN dated October, 
1966, disclosed MC MANAMAN began his sentence at 
Leavenworth on January 18, 1963® The offense is 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from 
interestate commerce® Under the Sentence Captioned there 
is an entry “Harboring a Fugitive 9 Years"® The 
codefendants were listed as BURTON HARRY HERPEL, RUBLE 
CHARLES JENKINS and CHARLES E® TESCHER®

The Classification Study Sheet discloses the 
following description of LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN
Aliases
Race
Date of Birth
Age
Height
Weight 
FBI Number 
Social Security

None
White 
12/31/14
At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125

Number
Marital Status 
Education
Age at first arrest

Unknown 
Divorced 
10th grade 
20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 
Kansas, for investigation® He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri®

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his life/ He has been somewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma® His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansas®

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

Under the‘New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansas* He has a grown^son. and * . 
daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring 
his mother to the institution to visit him* He is divorced 
and his ’former wife never writes* MC MANAMAN has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL EURE who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi. MC MANAMAN has received seven visits 
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from his mother and son*

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jackso n, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth*

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future.

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000,00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on 
8/8/67.

At that time Mrs* SYBIL M. EURE advised that she 
is well acquainted with LEROY MC MANAMAN and frequently 
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 1964 after becoming acquainted with 
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where 
MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She 
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved or ever has 
.been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone 
whom she new to be involved'in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN’s 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN’s name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone 
recently appointed as a United States Marshal at Jackson. 
She stated that her brother’s name is FLOYD GARDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not a member of any Klan 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN.

The only person she knows in the United States 
Mardal’s Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, the ' 
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her former 
husband, JOHN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS, who is 
associated with the United States Marshal’s Office. She 
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL G. EURE, 423 Raymond 
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reinterviewed.

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of 
the interview.

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM 
was explained to her again. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started.

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MC HENAMAN, he was out on some kind of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, was at the height of publicity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio and television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real esta te business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that 
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she 
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since 
KING’s murder.

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
business woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN’s information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

■ JR • ' ~ .

In attempting to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



♦JN 157-9586

in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an . 
assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN - 
was returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on tv?o occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN’s automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison.

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information whatsoever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR;. If, in the event she receives 
any information which may be of h61p in this matter 'she will 
immediately contact the FBI.

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age.

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in an5/operative status for 375 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, 
Register Number 81371—L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary'in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been denied.

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI 
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with 
subject RAY. , .

7 .
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JN 157-9586

The above information is being furnished to 
/ offices designated for information purposes. No leads 
I are being set out in view of information furnished by 

Mrs. EURE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

8
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F B I

Date: MAY 15, 1968

Transmit the following in

Via, AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

A IRMAIL

1

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM ' SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN

Re alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who 
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND:

. On 6/2/67, DONALD JAMES NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A, 
furnished the following information to the Dallas Office:

NISSEN stated that v?hile at Leavenworth
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, from July, 1965, until

^)- Bureau (44-38861)

2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 
(1-100-5586)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)
1 - Charlotte (Info)

’ 1 - Columbia (Info)
2r Dallas (44-2649) 

(1-157-880)
2>- Kansas City (1-Murkin) 

(1-157-472)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
3 - Jackson (157-9586) 

(1-157-7990)
JLP:yv
(17)

Approved:-------------------------------- ,---------- _ Sent- ......... ,. M Per ___ _____________ _
Special Agent in Charge 
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I his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with 
/ an inmate identified as LEROY MC HENAMAN. MG MANAMAN was 
; originally from western Kansas and was alleged to have 

’ ( bootlegged' in Mississippi* According to NISSEN, he and
MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth*

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth*

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for him*

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000*00 had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING* '

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrs* (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Miss* MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs* EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary. According 
to MC MANAMAN’s instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrs* EURE 
and ask her when&e next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him ’’DON" had arrived* MC MANAMAN indicated he would

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was ,,O*K*,,

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself, 
•Mrs* EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss., and a seccnd person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
Unit ed States Marshal at Jackson*
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A review? of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parol.e 
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN dated October, 
1966, disclosed MC MANAMAN began his sentence at 
Leavenworth on January 18, 1963* The offense is 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from 
interestate commerce* Under the Sentence Captioned there 
is an entry "Harboring a Fugitive 9 Years"* The 
codefendants were listed as BURTON HARRY HERPEL, RUBIE 
CHARLES JENKINS and CHARLES E* TESCHER*

The Classification Study Sheet discloses the 
following description of LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN
Aliases
Race
Date of Birth
Age
Height
Weight
FBI Number
Social Security

None
White 
12/31/14
At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125

Number Unknown
Marital Status Divorced
Education
Age at first, arrest

10th grade ' 
20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 
'Kansas, for investigation* He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri*

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his life* He has been somewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansas*

3
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JN 157-9586
i

• Under the New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansas, He has a grown-son: and - .
daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring 
his mother to the institution to visit him. He is divorced 
and his former wife never writes, MC MANAMAN has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL EURE who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi. MC MANAMAN has received seven visits 
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from his mother, and son,

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jackson, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth,

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future.

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000.00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on 
8/8/67.

At that time Mrs, SYBIL M. EURE advised that she 
is well acquainted with LEROY MC MANAMAN and frequently 
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 1964 after becoming acquainted with 
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where 
MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She 
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved or ever has 
.been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone 
•whom she new to be involved-in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.
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JN 157-9586

She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN’s 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN’s name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone 
recently appointed as a United States Marshal at Jackson. 
She stated that her brother’s name is FLOYD GARDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not a member of any Klan 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN.

The only person she knows in the United States 
Mardal’s Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, the ‘ 
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her former 
husband, JOHN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS/ who is 
associated with the United States Marshal’s Office. She 
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL G. EURE, 423 Raymond 
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reinterviewed.

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of 
the interview.

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKipCKOM 
was explained to her again. .
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Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started. . ,

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, v?as at the height of publicity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio and television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real esta te business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that ’
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she '

could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realises the seriousness of such a statement since , 1
KING’S murder. t

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
business woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN’s information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN.LUTHER KING, 
-JR. ’

In attempting to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge
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in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an 
assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN - 
v?as returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN’s automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three tiraes in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison.

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information whatsoever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR;. If, in the event she receives 
any information which may be of h61p in this matter ‘she will 
immediately contact the FBI.

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately'5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age.

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in ankoperative status for 375 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, 

* Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary‘in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been denied.

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBl' 

Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with 
subject RAY. , ,

7 .
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The above information is being furnished to 
offices designated :for information purposes. No leads 
are being set out in view of information furnished by 
Mrs. EURE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

8
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FBI

Date: 5-27-68
Transmit the following in ^^^^^.^^^.^^^^^^.^^^^^^^^^^^^  ̂

(Type "in plaintext or code)

Via .... Airtel .
(Priority)

•**3*-t.^ije*jH* Hi<I-'jbi»'t*»ir.-j«j1ii roa^wA'wirwiiw.**^. I^-:-^ w«.'M«.»*'>riiir W.I»-MM «to ^8K»*#'->«i •»,-»• Mc.«6^.«* «Cw *^rjw«J^>w W**Stw.#eW •!>•:■*•** j*>W^n>v-m*'W'M

To: SAC, Jacksonville

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Jackson, Dallas, Jacksonville, and 
Memphis dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson, 
Atlanta, and Memphis dated 5-1-68; Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 
Jackson, Jacksonville, and Memphis dated 5-8-68; Jackson 
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia, 
Dallas, Kansas City, and Memphis dated 5-15-68 and Bureau 
telephone call to Jacksonville on 5-22-68, all pertaining 
to Donald James Nissen and an alleged offer of $100,000 by 
the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi to 
anyone who kills Martin Luther King, Jr.

Upon completion of a thorough review of referenced 
Jackson airtel dated 5-15-68, Kansas City is instructed to 
interview Leroy McManaman for all information he possesses 
concerning ay offei' by anyone of $100,000 to kill King.

3 - Jacksonville (encl. 
(1 - 76-1108)

3 - Atlanta (encl. 4)
(1 - 76-2876)
Houston (encl. 8)

3 - Las Vegas (encl. 8) 
.2 - Memphis
3 - Phoenix (encl. 6) 

(1 - 76-2865)

6)

Sent Via M Per
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Airtol to SAC, Jacksonville
RE: MURKIN

For the intonation of the recipient offices, 

Donald Nissen is currently the subject of the case 
"Donald Janes Niq^n - Fugitive; Parole Violator,” 
office of origin, Phoenix, Phoenix file 76-2865, Bureau 
file 76-30305.

Enclosed for Atlanta, Houston, Jacksonville, 
and Las Vegas are two copies each of Bureau letter dated 
4/29/68, captioned "Donald James Nissen - Fugitive; PV” 
and Board of Parole Warrant Application dated 4/2/68.

Enclosed for Houston, Jacksonville, and Las Vegas 
are two copies each of referenced Jackson airtel dated 
5/15/68.

Enclosed for Houston and Las Vegas are two copies 
each of referenced Atlanta airtel dated 5/8/68.

Enclosed for Phoenix are two copies each of 
referenced Dallas airtel dated 5/1/68; Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68; and Jackson airtel dated 5/15/68.

Should Nissen be apprehended by any recipient 
office, he should be interviewed to determine if he has 
obtained any additional information since last interviewed 
on 6/2/67, regarding any offer to kill King.

LEADS:

Atlanta, Georgia. Continue appropriate investigation 
to locate and apprehend Nissen.

Houston at Corpus Christi, Texas, Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5/8/68, indicates Nissen in December, 1967, may have 
obtained employment with the Americana Encyclopedia Company, 
Corpus Christi, Texas. Conduct appropriate investigation to. 
locate and apprehend Nissen.

Jacksonville at Panama City, Florida. Conduct 
investigation requested in referenced Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68, in an attempt to locate and apprehend Nissen.
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Airtel to SAC, Jackson
RE: MURZIN

Las Vegas at Reno, Nevada. Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5-8-68, -indicates -Nissen possibly is in the 
Panama City, Florida, area selling a product known as 
the Auto Safety Control. The company that manufactures 
this device is reportedly located at Reno. Nissen’s 
written monthly report to the Parole Board for December, 1967, 
listed employment with the American Auto Safety Corporation, 
Atlanta, Georgia. It is possible the home office of this 
company is located in Reno, Nevada, area. Conduct 
appropriate investigation to locate and apprehend Nissen.
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F B I

Date: 5-27-68
Transmit the following in '

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _______Airtel_________________ __________________________________
(Priority)

To: SAC, Jacksonville

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Jackson, Dallas, Jacksonville, and 
Memphis dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson, 
Atlanta, and Memphis dated 5-1-68; Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 
Jackson, Jacksonville, and Memphis dated 5-8-63; Jackson 
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia, 
Dallas, Kansas City, and Memphis dated 5-15-68 and Bureau 
telephone call to Jacksonville on 5-22-68, all pertaining 
to Donald James Nissen and an alleged offer of $100,000 by 
the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi to 
anyone who kills Martin Luther King, Jr.

Upon completion of a thorough review of referenced 
Jackson airtel dated 5-15-68, Kansas City is instructed to 
interview Leroy McManaman fox’ all information he possesses 
concerning ay offei’ by anyone of $100,000 to kill King.

3 - Jacksonville (encl. 6) 
(1 - 76-1108)

3 - Atlanta (encl. 4) n , 
rx (1 - 76-2876) (
3)- Houston (encl. 8)(^ 
3- Las Vegas (encl. 8) 
2 - Memphis
3 - Phoenix (encl. 6) 

(1 - 76-2865)
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/ Airtel to SAC, Jacksoiyille
' RE: HURKIN

Tor
Donald Nissen

the information of the recipient offices,
is currently the subject of the case 
NissenU. Fugitive; Parole Violator,” 

Phoenix file 76-2865, Bureau
"Donald Jane
office of origin, Phoenix, 
ilia 76-30305. J ^^^

Enclosed fox' Atlanta, Houston, Jacksonville,
and Las Vegas are two copies each of Bureau letter dated 
4/29/08, captioned ’’Donald Janes Nissen - Fugitive; PV” 
and Board of JParole Warrant Application dated 4/2/68.

Enclosed for Houston, Jacksonville, and Las Vegas 
are two copies each of referenced Jackson airtel dated 
5/15/68.

Enclosed for Houston and Las Vegas are two copies 
each of referenced Atlanta airtel dated 5/8/68.

Enclosed for Phoenix are two copies each of 
referenced .Dallas airtel dated 5/1/68; Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68; and Jackson airtel dated 5/15/68.

.Should Nissen be apprehended by any recipient 
office, he should be interviewed to determine if he has 
obtained any additional information since last interviewed 
on 6/2/67, regarding any offer to kill King.

LEADS;

Atlanta, Georgia. Continue appropriate investigation 
to locate and apprehend Nissen*

Houston at Corpus Christi, Texas, Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5/8/68, indicates Nissen in December, 1967, may have 
obtained employment with the Americana Encyclopedia Company, 
Corpus Christi, Texas. Conduct appropriate investigation to. 
locate and apprehend Nissen.

Jacksonville at Panama City, Florida. Conduct 
investigation requested in referenced Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68, in an attempt to locate and apprehend Nissen.

- 2 -
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Airtel to SAC, Jackson
RS: MURKIN

Las Vegas at Reno, Nevada. Referenced Atlanta 
airtel 5-8-68, indicates Nissen possibly is in the 
Panaria City, Florida, area selling a product known as 
the Auto Safety Control. The company that manufactures 
this device is reportedly located at Reno. Nissen’s 
written monthly report to the Parole Board for December, 1967, 
listed employment with the American Auto Safety Corporation,' 
Atlanta, Georgia. It is possible the home office of this 
company is located in Reno, Nevada, area. Conduct 
appropriate investigation to locate and apprehend Nissen. ,
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F B I

Date= 5/8/68

Transmit the following in____________________________
\ (Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL 
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3^861)

FROM: . SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIH

(00: MEMPHIS)

Rs Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68, regarding 
alleged offer of $100,000 by White Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan (WKKKK), Jackson, Miss., to anyone who kills MARTIN 
OTHER KIHG, JR.

Enclosed for Jacksonville are two copies each of 
Dallas airtel to Bureau, 6/6/6?# Kansas City airtel to 
Bureau, 7/21/6? and Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68.

On 5/8/68, Mr. J. B. MC WHORTER, Spencer International 
Press, 2335 Brannen Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN is no longer employed by this company, having left 
approximately December, 1967, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas, 
where he was employed by the Americana Encyclopedia Co.
MC WHORTER stated he recently learned that NISSEN is working 
An Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates

3V Bureau

-1 - Jackson (Info)
2 - Jacksonville (Enc. 6) 
2 - ^mphis (44-1987) •
2 - Atlanta
JTB:lcc
(10)

EBI—HOUSTOf

Approved: .................... ■ ■ ■ , Sent ............. M per ^__^».__—«—
Special Agent in Charge
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AT 44-2386

as a gyroscope. He stated the name of the unit is the Auto 
Safety Control and the company office is located in Reno, 
Nevada, MC WORTER stated HAROLD, B. FITORAW is presently 
located with the Spencer International Press at 3801 Kirbey 
Drive, Houston, Texas.

LEADS

At Panama City, Florida:

Will locate DONALD JAMES NISSEN and interview for 
any information he may have obtained re alleged offer 
to kill KING since NISSENS release from jail on 6/19/6?. 
For info Jacksonville, the Jackson Officein July, 1967, 
advised the MX were in bad financial straights, having a 

difficult time raising enough money to defend members of 
this organisation after their arrest.

Information copy furnished Jackson inasmuch as present 
investigation being conducted that Division.

-2-
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; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
. REPORTING OFFICE . 1 .O FFlCE O F O RI GIN

SPRINGFIELD | MEMPHIS
OATE

5/24/68

INVESTIGATIVE period

3/25/68 - 5/22/68 ;
TITLE OF CASE

■ JAMES &ARL RAY, Aka - .
FUGITIVE;
IO 4182 
LT 442-A 
TOP TEN FUGITIVE; .
DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - 
VICTIM

REPORT MADC ©Y

SA WILLIAM ROBERTS, III

TYP£P ©Y ’

sjs
CHARACTER OF CASE ;

CR - CONSPIRACY; 7
Ui’AC - ROBBERY ,

5™!^£;

Bureau airtel to All Offices, dated 5/7/68. 

. P -

LEADS;

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Springfield, Illinois.

COM VIC AU TO<

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
FINW SAVINGS

Approved

COPSCSMAOh

SI 44-561

None
RCCOVCRICS

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE t '

ACQUIT­
TALS

CASS HAS 8UNi

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR FlYW QJnO 
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS □ *« CS.NO

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

^5^3
See Cover Page B-

MAY 22 '^3 s
MOHS

NotationsDissemination Rpcordof Attached Report/
Agency |

Request Reed. 1 •

Date Fwd.

How F^d.

By

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561 •

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
3 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Atlanta (44-2386)(Info)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740)(Info)
1 - Chicago (44-1114)(Info)
jP- Houston (44-1509)(Info)
'1'-- Jackson (Info)
1 - Kansas City (44-760)(Info)
1 - Los Angeles (44-1574)(Info)
1 - New Orleans (157-10673)(Info)
1 - St, Louis (44-775)(Info)
2 - Springfield (44-561)

»V B -
, ' Cover Page
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Will continue efforts to locate subject RAY,

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

, Information copies sent Atlanta, Birmingham, Chicago
Houston, Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, New Orleans, 
and St. Louis Divisions in view of pending investigation 
in those Divisions.

No leads arebeing set forth in this report 
as they have-been and are being set out by more expeditious 
communications.

For the sake of brevity, the body of this 
report does not contain the voluminous negative information 
obtained by the Springfield Division during the period of 
this report. This information is a matter of record in the 
Springfield Division and reflects negative information re:

(1) ERIC STARVO GALT, agency checks; barge lines; 
dance studios

(2) Laundry checks ,

(3) Agency checks re HARVEY LOW^YER or LOWMEYER

(4) Canvass.’ of /unsolved bank robberies in the
•■ ■ Springfield. Division ■■ .

(5) Canvass of law enforcement agencies re 
unidentified latent fingerprints

(6) Automobiles stolen f ran the State of Georgia

(7) Possible suspects and lookalikes,which 
. ’ • originated and.were resolved wholly within

the Springfield Division ’

(8) Nonproductive interviews as a result of’ 
various telephone and nail coverage

- C -
Cover'Page
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SI 44-561

(9) Contacts with informants and sources, 
Springfield Division ,

(10) Surveillances of subject’s family and 
associates, Springfield Division

During the course of this investigation, appropriate 
.dissemination has been made by the Springfield Division 
to all law enforcement agencies and mass media contacts 
within’ the Division,

Interviews with SI 165,6-C

On March 25, 1968, a photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY, FBI #306 443 A, made at Missouri Department of 
Corrections on March 17, 1960 was exhibited by SA ELYON H. 
DAVIS to SI 1656-C. Informant advised that the photograph 
was familiar to him and was someone that he thought he had 
known in St. Louis, Missouri, in either 1959 or 1960, 
Informant stated that he had never seen RAY to his 
knowledge in Quincy, Illinois. Informant advised that 
he is very close to WALTER TERRY RIFE and sees RIFE on a daily 
basis. He advised that RIFE had been living at the home of 
his brother, LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois, however, in 
February, 1967, WALTER TERRY RIFE had started running the res­
taurant in the Virginia-Hotel, In Quincy, Illinois. Informant 
advised that he would contact WALTER RIFE an.d determine if 
RIFE knew anything concerning RAY’s whereabouts. Informant 
advised that he did not feel that WALTER RIFE would * 
cooperate with the Federal- authorities inasmuch as it was 
RIFE’s nature to not cooperate with police. Informant advised 
that WALTER RIFE had been working on a daily basis at the 
Virginia Hotel’in Quincy, and informant knew that in the recent 
past, RAY has not been in contact with WALTER RIFE,

' On April 7, 1968, SI. 1656-C was recontacted by
SA ELYON H.‘ DAVIS concerning JAMES EARL RAY. Informant advised 
that he had contacted WALTER TERRY RIFE on several occasions 
since last contacted and that WALTER RIFE had no.information 
as to the present whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY, He advised

- D -
Cover Page
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SI 44-561

that WALTER TERRY RIFE had told hin he had not seen RAY 
since RIFE -left Leavenworth Federal Penitentiary in 1957,

On April 19, 1968, SI 1656-C was contacted by 
SA ELYON H. DAVIS and SA THOMAS M. SCHOENHOFER and was 
exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A, 
made at Missouri Department of Corrections on March 17, 

. 1960, as well as a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT.
Informant advised that he has never to his knowledge seen this 
individual in the Quincy, Illinois area. He advised that he 
had been contacting WALTER TERRY RIFE almost on a daily 
basis and that this individual is definitely not 
with JAMES EARL RAY at the present time. The informant 
advised that he is certain that WALTER TERRY RIFE was 
working at his restaurant at the Virginia Hotel during 
the period from March 29, 1968 through April 4, 1968. 
Informant advised that he cannot remember exactly where 
he had ever seen RAY, however, he feels it was in bars 
located on Olive Street in St. Louis,Missouri, and 
to the best of his knowledge, it would have been sometime 
around 1959 or 1960. The informant advised that he is 
certain that RAY has not been in the Quincy area in the 
.recent past or else the informant would know of it.

Informant advised that he personally is acquainted 
with all of the Country Music Night Clubs in the Quincy, 
Illinois general area and visits these places quite 
frequently and he is certain that RAY has not recently been 
to any of these night clubs.

Informant was■instructed to work full time' concerning 
the development of any information concerning the whereabouts, 
activities or background concerning RAY,'

Interviews with SI 1661—R—Prob: .

On May 1, 1968-, SI 1661-R-Prob was exhibited the 
photograph of an unknown male' allegedly resembling the 
subject in this matter taken at a Minutemen Meeting. 
Informant was unable to identify this individual as being 
anyone he has come in contact with within the Minutemen 
Organization. " ' , ,
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‘ Re Prior Threats to MARTIN LUIHER KING, JR. •

On May 3, 1968, Mrs. EUGENE WALDON (protect), 
Route 3, West Frankfort, Illinois, nother of JOHN C. MEDIZER, 
advised her son is presently residing at 5506 E. R. L. 
Thronton (possibly Thornton) Freeway, Dallas, Texas.

During ;the course of this investigation, WILLIAM 
HICKLE, Service Representative, Illinois Bell Telephone 
Company, Quincy, Illinois,(whose identity should be 
protected,)has furnished information affording appropriate 
coverage of all of subject RAY’s family and associates in 
the Springfield Division. All leads derived from this source 
have been checked and telephone subscribers eliminated 
as having no connection with this matter.

Records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company, 
should they be needed in the future, can be obtained 
through the issuance of a Subpoena Duces Tecum directed 
to Mr. HICKLE.

It should ba noted that the investigative 
period of this report precedes the date of KING’S 
assassination; this fact due to Springfield Division’s 
prior investigative interest in JAMES EARL RAY, SI file 
88-5361, Bufile 88-41730, entitled "JAMES EARL RAY, Aka - 
Fugitive, UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST." / .

> 0
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UNITED StATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Report of: 
Dote:

SA WILLIAM ROBERTS, III 
May 24, 1968

OK«es Springfield

Field Office File #: SI 44-561 Bureou Fife #: 44-38861

Title:

Character:

JAMES EARL RAY '
10 4182
W .442-A
TOP TEN FUGITIVE
DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR? - 
VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Springfield' files reflect HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER 
located and interviewed and determined not identical - 
with subject in this case. Birth and other pertinent 
records located for subject JAMES EARL RAY. Numerous 
files reviewed re family of JAMES EARL RAY and those 
within SpringfieldDivision located and'interviewed. 
Prison records checked re RAY;5 Contact being 
maintained with all relatives* at this time. 
Information developed and furnished re actual and 
alleged past associates of RAY;4 - Interviews with 
possible fellow/innat® of RAYs at Illinois State 
Penitentiary, Pontiac, Illinois, negative.. Information 
developed and set 'forth re BENNY K? PINKSTON and 
JOHN C? MEDIZER, who have made prior threats against 
MARTIN LUTHER KING,'JR? Investigation conducted to 
eliminate numerous possible suspects and lookalikes 
to JAMES EARL RAY/ Wife of ROBERT HOOD STRADER * 
located and interviewed. Investigation continuing 
to locate CECIL RAY? ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ■

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
you? agency; » <3^4 Its contents are Act to be distributed outslde^ypur agency. ,
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L HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER
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On April 8, 1968, a check of Springfield Division 
indices reflected a reference to HARVEY LOHMEYER, white 
male, age 23 in 1955; 5* 8” tall; FBI #730 979A; hone 
address, Palmyra, Illinois.

On April 13, 1968, a recheck of the records 
of the Illinois State Prison Farm, Vandalia, Illinois, 
regarding the sentence served by HARVEY LOHMEYER, 
inmate number 33316, FBI # 730 979A, was verified as 
June 5, 1951 to October 20, 1951. LOHMEYER was sentenced 
from Adams County, Quincy, Illinois, on a charge of riot.

His previous identification and arrest record 
contains only an arrest on August 10, 1959, by Adams County 
Sheriff’s Office on the charge of robbery and the disposition 
for the. charge is shown as ’’pending.". His inmate number 
33316 and FBI number 730 979A do not show other sentences at 
this institution for this person under the name LOHMEYER or 
in the alias file.

. Also, on April 13, 1968, the records of the 
penitentiary show HARVEY LOHMEYER, Illinois State Penitentiary 
Menard Number 24525, received at Menard, May 19, 1955, to 
serve 2 to 5 years on a charge of burglary. He was paroled 
July, 1958. A review of the file for associates and correspon- 

. dents reflects no information that LOHMEYER associated for 
corresponded with ERIC GALT;

On April 13,^1968, TOOMAS R; LOHMEYER, DONALD L.' 
LOHMEYER, WALTER R.' LOHMEYER, JR, all brothers of HARVEY EDWARD * 
LOHMEYER, FBI #730 979 A were,interviewed and all presently, 
reside in .Quincy, Illinois area.' DONALD L.'- LOHMEYER is employed 
by Durst Dairy at Quincy,’Illinois, and was working during 
period March 29, 1968 and April 4, 1968‘and his attendance 
at work was verified. TOOMAS R. LOHMEYER and WALTER R.’ LOHMEYER, 
JR.a are.both employed by Monogram Industries, Quincy, Illinois, 
and bothvere in Ouincy, Illinois, from March 29, to April 4; 
1968. . '

_ 5 _
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On April 12, 1968, investigation was conducted 
in the Quincy, Illinois area in an e£ort to locate 
HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER, FBI #730 979A.

Investigation showed that HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER 
has not been in the Quincy area for many years and that his 
last known place of residence was somewhere in the State 
of California. 

■
On April 13, 1968, the records of the Quincy, 

Illinois Police Department, were reviewed and showed the 
following records for brothers of HARVEY EDWARD 
LOHMEYER:

WALTER R. LOHMEYER, JRJ

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth
Height
Weight 
Hair
Eyes 
Complexion /,
Build v
Tattoo : S

Occupation *

White
Male 
2/16/17 
Quincy, Illinois 5» io|" 

180 lbs.
Brown
Brown
Ruddy
Medium
Two swords on left • 
forearm
Laborer, 
Monogram Industries 
825 South Front Street 
Quincy, Illinois '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

LOHMEYER,

DATE

The 
JR.

4

file showed the following
•

CHARGE

■arrests foi* VALTER

DISPOSITION

6-16-40 Selling liquor $25 fine

‘ 10-2-43 Speeding ’ $10 fine

3-15-51 • Peace disturbance $25 fine

7-19-52 Careless driving $15 fine , •

7-16-54 Reckless driving Sentenced 90 days
Vandalia State Prison Earn

3-16-55 Peaces disturbance $25 fine

8-23-59 Careless driving $15 fine

'The Quincy Police Department files showed the 
following physical description of DONALD LOHMEYER:

< 4

I

LOHMEYER:

DATE •

RACE:
SEX:
DATE OF BIRTH:
HEIGHT:

White 
Male ■
8-20-30 
5’7" . 
153' lbs. . • *
Brown 
Brown • ■ •

following arrests for DONALD

" DISPOSITION

WEIGHT .
HAIR:
EYES: \

. The file

^r

showed the
•

CHARGE

4-26-47 ’ Investigation Released

1-29-51 Careless driving $25 f^ne ‘

4-29-52 ■ Speeding - $20 fine

10-27-56 Speeding
-» .5 - - -

‘ $5 ”

• " ,8

•
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THOMAS R.
The files

LOHMEYER as
showed the 
follows:

physical description of

RACE:
SEX:
AGE:
HEIGHT:
WPIGHT:

• HAIR:
EYES:

. COMPLEXION:
HOME ADDRESS:..

White 
Male" 
not shown 
5'7/' 
150' lbs. 
Brown 
Brown 
Ruddy .
1.501 North 4th 
Quincy, Ill.

St. .

THOMAS R.
The files

LOHMEYER:
showed -the following arrest reco:rd fo:

DATE CHARGE DISPOSITION

6-28-45 B & E Released

3-15-51 Peace disturbance $25 fine

5-25-52 Peace disturbance $10 fine

3-15-55 Peace dis turbance $15 fine

On 4-13-63 ELIZABETH RCTH, Credit Bureau of* 
Quincy, Inc., Quincy.., Ill., furnished the following informa-' 
tion concerning-the LOHMEYERs in the files of her office:

WALTER RAY LQH<yIEYER, JR., in 1/68 was residing 
at 1877 Hampshire Street, Quincy, Illinois. He presently 
owns his home at that address and’ is very slow in.payment 
on credit bills. He has been employed by Monogram Industries, 
Quincy, Ill,., for approximately 20 years. No ’ information

•of any connections of WALTER R. LOHMEYER, JR., outside-Quincy, 
Illinois.

The file showed that.THOMAS R. LOHMEYER’s last 
known address was 1527 South Fifth Street, Quincy, as of 
6/65. He later made inquiries' concerning purchasing a 
home in Payson, Illinois. As. of 4/66 a credit check showed" 
he had been employed by Monogram Industries in Quincy for 
11 years. Nothing was contained in the file that would 

indicate that LOHMEYER had ever lived anywhere except the 
Quincy area.

— 9 - - ;
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• The credit bureau files showed that DONALD L.
. ' LOHMEYER was last known to reside at 1-501 North Fourth ' ’

Street, Quincy, Ill.', as of 8/66. On 11/66 the records
■ " show he was employed as a laborer at Durst Dairy, Quincy,

and his wife at Illinois Bell Telephone Co., Quincy, Ill,
■ The file did not show any residence for DONALD- LOEIEYffi

outside the Quincy., Ill., area.

On 4-13-68.,- CHARLES GABRIEL} Office Manager, 
. Durst Dairy, Quincy, Ill., advised that DONALD L. LOHMEYER

• is employed by that company as a laborer and that he was
' working on 3-29-63 and 3-30-63 and 4/1-4/68. He advised

■ that LOHMEYER did not work on 3-31-68 as that was his day 9 •
’ off. He also advised that LOHMEYER has been a good employee

for many years and was a very quiet individual and had not
j ■ been involved in any violence during the period of time he
‘ . was employed by Durst Dairy.

i ' On 4-13-68, ’DONALD L. LOSIEYER was interviewed
- • • at his -place-of employment, Durst Dairy-, Quincy, Ill. He -
i advised he has not been out.of the State of Illinois, -for
! a number of months and that he was working on 3-29 and 3-30-63
|- aszwell as 4/1-4/68. He advised he has not seen his brother,-
I ■ HARVEY -EDWARD LOHMEYER for many-years and only knew.-that

HARVEY was living somewhere in California.' He stated dur- ’ 
ihg the period from 3-29-68 until 4-4-63'he had seen his

. . . brother.s, WALTER . R...LOHMEYER and. THOMAS R.. LOHMEYER almost •
- - on a dai ly basis -and knew for certain that neither one

. 'had been outside the Quincy, Ill., area. -He advised • 
that the name ERIC.'STAjRVO GALT was completely unfamiliar 
.to him and he has never7known anyone by that- name to be ■ ■ .

: associated with any member of the LOHiEYER family. He also '
advised he has never known any member of his family other

' . than. HARVEY .EDWARD- LOHMEYER , to use the name HARVEY EDWARD •
LOHMEYER. ’ . . ' ■ .

■ . ■ . ' -On 4-13-68 Mrs.. WALTER R.. LOHMEYER, JR ^ , 1877 ...
.. . Hampshire Street, Quincy, Ill.} was interviewed, and furnished

• . the following information: '

. Her husband has not been out of the State of
• ' Illinois since 3/29/58 and he has ^jeen employed regularly ■

' '-at-Monogram Industries with the exception of the dates
3-29 and 30-68 and 4-1 and 4-^-68.during, which dates the .

. union was on strike at Monogram. She advised that on these 
. dates her husband-was on the picket line and did not leave

' . . Quincy. She stated also that THOMAS R. -LOHMEYER' is employed
. by Monogram Industries and was at work on 4-3 and 4-4-63

i ' and was on the picket lines at Monogram Industries on o/29-30/o8
. and 4/1-2/68. .
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On 4-13-58 WALTER R. LOHMEYER, JR. ,1877 Hampshire 
St., was interviewed and advised he has-not been out of the 
Quincy, Ill, area since 8-15-67. He advised he has been to 
work every day during work days with the exception of 3/29-30/63 
and 4/1-2/58 on which dates he was on the picket line at 
Monogram Industries his place of employment in Quincy, Ill, 
He stated that on each date from 3-29-63 until 4-4-63, he 
saw his brother, THOMAS R. LOHMEYER, who is also employed 
by Monogram Industries and was at work on each date with 
the exception of the dates the union was on strike.

On 4-13-63 BILL LONG, Personnel Manager, Monogram 
Industries, 325'South Front St., Quincy, verified that 
V/ALTER R. LOHMEYER, JR., and THOMAS LOHMEYER were employed 
on every date during the last two months, with the exception 
the days the union was on strike.

He advised on 3/29-30/68 and 4/1-2/68 both the
LOHMEYERS had been observed on the picket lines at Monogram 
Industries.
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